NAGGAR,
Kulu, Punjab, Br. India.

December 24th, 1935,

HMessrs Herbert Plaut
and Harold Davis

Attorneys

Wew-York,

Dear Sirs,
I hereby confirm having sent yesterday the following
cable:
I.C OLDBERTLAW NEW-YORK
I now withdraw authority of Louis Horch to act for me
in tax matters and appoint Herbert Plaut and Harold
Davis to act as my attorneys in such matters with full
power of substitution to them. Confirming letter
follows - Nicholas Roerich

as per attested copy enclosed and authorize you to act as
my attorneys in my tax matters with full power of substi-
tution,

I also confirm having withdrawn all power of attorney
from Mr and Mrs Horch by cable on December 17th 1935 as
per certified copy of cable herewith enclosed.

Yours faithfully,




Feb, 14, 1936,

Yessrs Plaut and Davis
7¢ Beaver Street

New-Vork.

nereby authorize you to ecollect from Mr,Louis

L Horen, 310 Riverside Drive, lew-York, all correspondaence

belonging to me, addressesto me from tuird parties. anda

originals & copies of my letters to third parties.
Please hand over all the corresionaence received,
to Mrs Sina G, Lichtmann, New-York,

incerely yours

e e

Prof.Nicholas de Roer

On this 18th day of Feb,1936

before me, a Magistrate Ist Cl,
personally appeared Nicholas

Roerich to me known and known

to me to be the person mentioned
above and who executed the foregoing
instrument in my presence and he
duly severally acknowledged to me
that he executed the same.




I hereby authorize yvou to golleet for me from lrs
Nettie S,Horeh, 310 Riverside Drive, FNew=-York, gll
rmy manuseript-diaries, in black copy-books, written
in my own handwriting throughout, beginning with
¥areh 24,1920 ) 5

Every of the copy=books has on its front page the

first and last datesg of the diary contents, linking it
up with the next bodk, and there is no break in this
continuity from tne first date (Marecn £24,1920) to the

last date (February 3,1935), Only the last copy=-book
has a blue cover with gilt,

Please hand over all these copy-books to Mrs Sina
Ge.Lichtmann, NYew=-Vork,

Sincerely yours,

Ers H,Roerich.

On this 18th day of Feb,1936

before me, a Magistrate Ist Cl,
personally appeared Helena Roerich

to me known and known to me to be

the person mentiomed above and who
executed the Toregoing instrument

in my presence and she duly severally
scknovledged to me that she executed
the same,




CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT & DAVIS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HAROLD DAvIs NEW YORK

February 14, 1936.

Prof. Nicholas de Roerich
Nagger, Kulu,
Punjab, British Indis.

Dear Prof. Roerich:

Undoubtedly our good friends, Mr. and lrs.
Lichtmann and Miss Grant, have conveyed tc you the news
of the litigation pending in our courts affecting the
control of lMaster Institute of United Arts, Inc., and,
also, the litigation in connection with the Federal
Government's claim against you personally for back taxese.
These good friends, too, have gsked that we write to you
directly to give you a short synopsis of the status of
these law sults and, also, that we give whatever recommends-
tions we have to youe

Mr. and Mrs. Lichtmann and Miss Grant have
commenced an action in the New York Supreme Court for an
injunction against Mr. and Mrs. Horch and of necessity
the corporation, Mester Institute of United Arts, Inc.,
to restrain the individuals from exercising any rights of
ownership in three shares of stock which the plaintiffs,
Mr. and Mrs. Lichtmann and Miss Grant, claim to belong
to them and which Mr. and Mrs. Horch claim are not owned
by the plaintiffs but by them, the defendants. In that
action Judge Rosenman of our Supreme Court has given
temporary relief in the form of a preliminary injunction,
to last until the case is heard at a trial upon the merits,
restraining lr. and Mrs. Horch from disposing of those
three shares of stock or from voting those three shares
of stocke The trial has been advanced so that in all
probabilities it will be had early in April of this yeare

Preparation for this trial, of course, is a
difficult matter because of the voluminous documents and
papers involved and because our adversaries, and not we,
have access to the books and record. The Horches have
denled us permission to see the books, and there is also
pending before the Supreme Court a mandamus proceeding to
compel them to grant such permissione.




February 14, 1836.

Not only do the Horches claim that they own
the three shares of stock of Master Institute of United
Arts, Inc., of which Mr. and Mrse. Lichtmann and liiss
Grant claim the contrary, but the Horches also claim
that they own the two shares which were originally in
your name. Shortly, the rights of Mme. Roerich and
yourself to those two shares of stock cannot be con-
tested in the present litigation as it now stands; and
in order that the conflicting claims of those two shares
of stock may be tested properly, either Mme. Roerich and
yourself will have to intervene in the present action or
institute a separate similar actione.

: We have hesitated, and for good reason, from
having you lntervene in the present action up to this
time because (1), with’the trial at so early a date,

according to our best information, you would not be
available in New York to testify as a witness or confer
with us as to the facts of the claim; and (2), we do not
have sufficient information at this time to give us an
adequate picture of your claim, and by the same token
an adequate answer to Mr. Horch's contention that this
stock was glven by you’to him and by him transferred to
others with your knowledge and consente.

In that connection, it would be most advisable
for you to furnish us with as much data as possible con-
cerning these two shares of stock, whether the certificates
were physically delivered to you, whether you turned the
certificates over to Mr. Horch under the agreement of
April, 1923, receiving in return a receipt similar to those
received by lMr. and Mrs. Lichtmann gnd Miss Grant, and
what further transpired, showing either that you were or
were not the stockholder or the person entitled to vote
the stocke

If it is your desire to have us intervene in
your behzlf in the present action or to institute a similar
geparate action, it would be necessary, of course, for us
to have your instructions.

Regarding the tax matter, we beg to advise
that we are preparing at this time a petition to the Board
of Tax Appeals contesting the Government's claim that you
had taxable income in 1926-1927 and that you did not file
income tax returnse.

Praur & Davis




February 14, 1936.

The importance of the control of Master
Institute of United Arts, Inc. and, also, the importance
of the tax matter impels us to the conclusion that it
would be most advisable for you to return to New York or
its viecinity as speedily as it may be convenient for you
to do so and to bring with you all the papers, data,
memorands and books that in any way concelvably might
have a bearing on all of the above matters.

Your personal appearance will, of course,
be necessary before the Board of Tax Appeals. Your
testimony will be helpful in the present case by the
Lichtmanns and Miss Grant against Mr. Horch, even if you
do not either intervene in that action or commence a
similar separate action; and, of course, the data and
records which you must have would be of inestimable
value in that litigation.

Veri7truly yours,

HP:s
Alrmail, Reglstered.
Via"S. §. Berengaria"

Prauvr & Davis




NAGGAR,
Kulu, Punjab, Br. India.

February 18th 1936.

Messrs PLAUT & DAVIS
76 Beaver Street
New-York.
Dear Sirs,

We hereby authorize you to take necessary legal action
again ¥Mr.Louis Horch and Mrs Nettie Horch, 310 Riverside
Drive, New-York, to recover our two shares of the Master

Institute of United Arts.

We confirm naving cabled to you yesterday to the

same effect.
Yours sincerely,

Nicholas Roerich

Helena Roerich

On this 18th day of February

1936 before me, a Magistrate

Ist Cl.,personally appeared
NICHOLAS ROERICH & HELENA ROERICH
to me known and known to me to be
the persons mentioned sbove and
who executed the foregoing instru-
ment in my presence and they duly
severally acknowledged to me that
they executed the same,




March 14, 1936.

Messrs Plaut and Davis
76 Beaver Street
NEW-YORK USA

Dear Sirs,

Many thanks for your symposium which you have sent me. From letters
of our friends and co-workers, we know how energetically you conduct the
case and we are very glad to see that you loose no time. We continuously
send documental evidence, which will help you no doubt to affirm still
more convinciggly the truth, which is entirely on our side.

You know that the expedition was sent from American Institutions and
financed by American capital. You also know that expedition sums are not
taxable. Therefore the person who misled the Tax Department by stating
that the money received by me for the expedition was personal,committed
an outrage. Fortunately, during 1926 & 1927, Mr and Mrs Lichimann were
temporarily with the expedition and know all circumstances. In 1928 Mrs
Lichtmann and Miss Frances R.Grant also were with the expedition and
therefore their sworn statements are not only those of close coworkers,
but of actual eye-witnesses.

As regards the case of misappropriation by Mr.Horch of our shares of
the Master Institute, you also know now that these shares were given by
to Mr ,Herch , the Treasurer (who later became President), only for safe
keeping. Mr.Horch in his reports and writings continuously confirms that
I am the Founder of the Institutions and the sworn statement of Mr.Horch
to the effect that Mrs H.de Roerich is a duly elected and constituted

rustees of the Master Institute of United Arts (of which you have a
copy) clearly proves this fact. I repeat that the misappropriation of
shares and the exclusion of other Trustees by only two votes (those of
Mr and Mrs Horch alone) is a definite brach of the corporation principles
and usurpation of the Institution. Verily a breach of trust is one of the
worst crimes. It is criminal to assert during 14 years in printed lite-
rature,diaries,reports and official statements to the Government (like
the Report to Mr.Horner of Albany) that the Expedition was conducted on
American capital, to call me everywhere the Founder of the Institution,to
saturate all writings with superlatives and praise, and then suddenly to
commit a volt-face and to assert the opposite, thus misleading public
opinion.

I thank you once more for the symposium and wish you every success
in our just cause, every detail of which but confirms our rights.

Yours sincerely,

(signed) N.de Roerich.




¥essrs Plaut and Davis,
76 Beaver Street
New-York, USA.

Dear Sirs,

I hereby confirm having cabled to you as follows?

on March 9th 1936¢

"PLT CT.'“"T”TUX IT?W -VORK

- Richey cabled asking adai=-
"“1on“L bod 5 ¢ fay June July thlflyftur Stop These

sent July tnentleth October first and Lxuntvfourth
"nineteen thirtyfour direct to Seeretary Stop Plea
"incuire and cable whether these on Wewwrtment ﬁlle
"Stop Miss Grant has copies these reporis and da te
"congerning botanists - "Roerich"

7 .
\

and to-day, rch l4th:

"Richey cabled three mentioned letters insufficient
tagking adaitiors Step ! lotify Richey when uOﬂ)llln{
"report followed Brestmanns instructions Stop Sending
"particulars through you - Roerich",

Yours sincerely,




CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT & DAVIS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HaroLD Davis NEW YORK

March 24, 1936.

Prof. Nicholas
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab; British Indise.

Re: Nicholas Roerich
v8. Louls Lo

Dear Prof. Roerich:

We are enclosing herewith a copy of
the summons and complaint in the sbove action
which we are instituting tomorrow. We are
sending this copy to you for your information.

desirous of securing
T April 23, 1923, by
stock were deposited

a copy of the agree (0]
which the cert ‘ of
with Mr. Horch. may be possible that you
have a copy of that agreement.

We are also anxious to obtain the
recelpts which Mr. Horch gave to you and lme.
Roerich in exchange for the certificates of stock.
We have seen, of course, the receipts which were
given to Mr. and Mrs. Lichtmann and Miss Grant,
and they have informed us that simlilsr receipts
were glven to you and Mme. Roerich.

If you do have any of these documents,

we would appreciate it very much if you would rush
them to us by mail.

Very truly yours,

// :
7 . =

- //,\
A




Pravur & DAvVIs CaBLeE OLDBERTLAW

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PrauTt

76 BEAVER STREET
HAROLD DAVIS

NEW YORK

Prof. Nicholas Roerich
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, British India.

Re: TIncome Tex Return 1935

o

beqal an income X return
are ezclo%ng , duplicate

You will notice that in the

special schedule attached to the return, we
m

made mention of your income from the Depart-
ment of Agriculture and the per diem allow=-
ance, both of which items, we believe, do not
represent taxable gross income for youe.

Very truly yours,
S ‘ .

/-

5




April 8th, 1936,

printea
%il&&
z1) apd ujpg¢11n5 to
JUbthE. We als near from our
very ably and actively ; Qa*zer the material
do uot doubt that all th alicious anc tions ol the
onpuaition will be dispersed by tne Light of Truta, ‘

The affidavit which you have recently found inm Albany is
indeed another striking evidence that the shares were given
to ¥r.loren only for keeping and that thereby we lost no
rights as shareholders and trustees, After 2ll to give him
these shares into safe keeping at tha 't t)’@ was Quzte na-
tural f§ ne was then the Institution's Treasurer. The two
shares bel i' g to Mme de Roerich and mysell were deposited
with yr,.lc the same sgreement and understanding as

.y v

r and Mrs Lic hk”unn': and ¥iss F.R.Grant's, on the eve of
%

our ce‘"'“vre to the East, and I have unever authorized Mr,
¥Vorch to transfer the shares to anyone.

In the same way the manuscripts of lme de Roerich were
civen only into keeping, as the diaries anc letters written
by ¥r and lrs NHorch definitely state that all written mate=
rizl was taken by them only for safeguard; ana now to state
that they were givenm as their property, is suother outlrage.

Remembering how before the previous hearing there were
machinations arranged for the news.unero, g may always
expect from people,who use such unscrupulous methods %
gsome furtner malevolent inventions and false insinua tlc 19
It appears that they juggle so much with fragwentary refe-
rences thMu one never knows into what direction they may
turn their destructive attacks, If after fourteen years of
closest cooperation, after all their numerous superlatives
which they expressed to us inm all their letters, they can
for some sinister purpose commit such a sudden volt-face,




then everything is 3 8 EL with them and we are therefare

the more q ; 0 see jow x.l mtly you are re: 4; to Tr)ulte
these tre rTous attempts. is deplorable to hear from

¥r ant ?~ Lichtmann how the Haster Institute suffers now from
all the i ng and machinations intended to cripple the
educational work, To me who Tor fortyfive years now is closez
ly conmected with educational work, suech iﬂtfrtlcu»I ruination
iz deplorable witness only as a founder of this Insti-
tute, but as a cultursl ¥ kKer in general. O©Cf course the rea-
lization that the best people and Taithful frie stand up
for trhfh ig mos ericouraging, but nevertheless t

ho* tl 2 yi] pirators spread harmful slander, 1is very

de S

understand how gravely ime de Roerich's heart is
all this treazcherous cons ra.CY ”cu know how her

suffered from the time of the Tib . Expedition,

new terrible blow is tantamount an "ttcm“‘

i:-: ‘heé more sinis a5 Tthe three ininals

gde Roe¥ich
veryone concerned that fﬁb?
D parable har: e

. ] 3ha i A oh th? attcﬁct
‘onl‘ar)’:iut& 1en the congpiracy

der about taxes and sbout my vities '; an UﬁﬁCwTd of
outrage.

Thus one may complete :r three thousand paintings, appre-
ciated in the whole world, one may write ten books, the con
tents of which will be recognized as ethicaz snd eultural,
one mey fTc yfive yvears work in the nal field
anc then sguddce Te mey a s 3 malef ore with
evil attempnts to destroy the enti past, I 5 eally unbe-
lievable.,

gsome purpose you shall need my affi 5, be kind
particulars and send aftswhich i co mlu follow.

You ouy best thoughts and wishes of success
victﬂ:v;




CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT & DAVIS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HaroLD DAvis NEW YORK

April 9, 1936.

Prof. Nicholas Roerich
Nagger, Kulu,
Punjab, British India.

Re! New York State Income Tax Return
for 1935

Desr Prof. Roerich:

We beg to enclose herewith s carbon
copy of the State income tax return which we have
filed today for you.

The compensation which you received
from the United States Department of Agriculture
is not taxable income, but the proceeds received
by you from the sale of paintings is taxable income.
However, the amount of your exemption 1s more than
the amount received by you from this source, and,
consequently, there is no taxe

Dr. George Roerich need not file any
State income tax return in view of the fact that
his entire income for the year, so far as we know,
was derived from the United States Department of
Agriculturee.




were enumerated,
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your energetic
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Yours very sincerely,




Dear Mr,Plaut and Mr,Davis,

I nasten to thank you an eply you by to-day's
airmail service. I have Jjust ved your letters of
YMarch 24, one enclosing a copy of the income tax return
filed by vou for the year 1935, the other with a copy of
the summons and complaint against Touis L,Horch et al, as
well as & copy of the ste i port of the exemina~-

2

tion in camera on March

I thank you onge more f 11 this in’ozm-tion and 1 am
glad to see how energeticall; 1 ¢gonvincingly you
e built up the procedu

As regards your request for copies of of
April 23,1923 and receipts for the Certi;lCuLbu of stock,
I repgret tnat I nave none such available here, but this
was done exactly in the same way as with Mr.and ¥rs Licht-
mann and Miss Grant and similar receipts were issued,
It is very possible that the papers to which you refer
are amidst our things which we were forced to leave behind
sgcording to circumstances of the Expedition, in Chinese
Turkestan in 19263 unfortunately we have to regard these
our belongings as lost, because under present circumstances
there, it is quite out of cuestion to send an expedition in
search of these lost belongings. But it is a definite fact
that all was u e at the time in the same way and manuer as
with the other named three ghareholders.

As regords the indisputable ownership of the two shares
by lme de Roerich and myscl;, you have evidence to this,
because our names are in the stockholders' book anu in other
official documents, where the names of seven shareholders
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CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

76 BEAVER STREET
NEW YORK

Ihg been very
writings of Mr.
in your

amount due

"Mongolian Paintings'
"llongolian Paintinesg"
_ ﬁm%JUo}lan Falntings
eposited $9,134.12 worth of Dbo:
due on paintings (Mongoliar
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20,000.00
19,421.00
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However through a he volumin-
ous correspondence, re diaries and other writings
of Mr. Horch, we fai i )
other
1927 which would
these two crucial I'Se
be impossible for him to : I

unts without having sought much
in so doinge We 1 i
account; but, of
he must have i
tionse.

il

mind, I would
through your dence and record nd send us what-
ever Horch wrote in the two very img nt yearse
ent we have had rather good
) s on documents in connection with
the conflicting aims T« stock of Master Instlitute.
static copy of the
elearly recites
1 td-be D d with Mr. Horch in

Ag further bearing he fact that he was not

stockholder bu a thers were stockholders
together with him, we hs al | photostatic copies of
(1Y the proceedings tsken in 1 amend the charter
which contains a recitation that a the people were stock-
holders; (2) the proceedings taeken in 1928 upon the sale
of the prop v Master Insti s to Roerich lMNuseum
in which tI . ertificates that lir. and Mrs. Lichtmann
and Miss X and Mrs. Horch, were the
stockholders; you and MU Roerich were omitted from the
certificate, but the minutes of February, 1835, contain an
explanation for the omission; and (3) the proceedings
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statement rega

strongly

v
the true facts T.et us hcpe

DTEeval l

ients in the Tax matier

I am gertain that when you will

consideration so far,

&

ith fTurther affi te gnd testimonies

favourable

R i i e e
eparinetl

Only an intentional premedil

where the truth lies.,

e wish you every success and are very glad to hear

from you friend sincere praise of your energy and under-

standing.
Yours very sincerely,




seription "Various accounts pertal g 10 Expediti .
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We we""f, completely out off from
tion about

the lette
which ywr
rude form
of course DI EME
» garried out. I 'r“fas-“, BRY
: have not recei Vc:c
Trg.@)?ird in ¥

nevey nua any
83%1..1’8(1(;1(;.;‘. ;
ingder in the Haster Institute of United
ou know wag 1 igd by me and Ime de Roe-
rember 17,1921, in clossst cooperation with iy
Tiontoan Mw Biss Cfrcm‘c.

senee aud
rporav J..o-\l °
wi(;:'r.tf::v l'l‘{.)
é ve

about the
le¢ month now, Hupe de
high temperature,
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our energet tic astions to
rowned u;.: glorious sucgeces

"ours very sineerely




Mesars Plaut and Davis,
76 Beaver Street

TIME WAL it O £ T8
3.? ) 3 {3". (‘I', Y o« UDA

Dear Mr.Plaut ana My, Davis

n we

y thanks for your kina letter of May 4th, I am very

wany
glad to see from it that you are studying ana preparing all
phases of this case, We fully understand your optimism, since
all the facts are on our side, It is quite evident for every
uuprejudiced mind, that an attack has been made upon us with
definitely premeditated evil intentioms, taling advantage of

my absence in the expedition and misusing my trust and my

power of attorney. What can be more striking than the fact
that already in February 1935 our and the other three Trus-
tees and sharenolders shares were misappropriated by the male-
factorsl It is excellent that you have full proof to this
striking evil deed,

As regarde your inquiry about letters from the malefactors
guring 1926 and 1927 I can but repeat the statement in our
books on the Expedition that the searcity of letters during
the period is due to the circumstances of the expedition, One
should not forget that since the beginning of 1926 we were
continuously on the move, and on June 13th Mrs and Nr.licht-
mann Jjoined us and remained with ue until the beginning of
september 1926, when they left us in the Altai region, Thus
Ur and Mre Tichtmann are the only living comtact between our
Expedition and America. Besides the sum,mentioned in 1926
for the continuation of the expedition, was only deposited
in October 192¢ and from it immediately were being made cur-
rent payments for expenses of the expedition. As regards 1927
already in March Mr.and ¥rs Lichtmann Joined our expedition
in Yongolia and vere with us uutil April 13th 1927, You can
ask their testimony. that they had no imstructions whatsoever
from Mr.loreh regarding any tax questions. You have already
the original statement of ¥re.Horen, whioh he sent through

-

Hro.Tichtmann at the time, in the envelope with his own in-




CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT & DAVIS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HarorLD DAvVIis NEW YORK

July 2, 1936.

Professor Nicholas de Roerich
Neggar, Kulu,
Punjab, British India.

Re: Master Institute of United Arts, Ince
Dear Professor de Roerich:

You probebly have been advised by our friends
that we expect to hold hearings very shortly concerning
the legality of the election for trustees of laster Insti-
tute which was held by Mrs. Horch.

I am thinking ahead of these hearings. If we
are successful at these hearings, as I hope we shall be,
the court will order a new election for trustees and st
that new election both your vote and Mme. Roerich's vote
will be very important.

Consequently, I have prepared and am enclosing
proxies for both you and Mme. Roerich to sign. These will
have to be witnessed. I am not quite sure whether on the
books of the Companyyour nsme is entered as "Roerich'" or
"de Roerich." S0 as not to be embarrsssed, I have pre-
pared duplicate forms spelling the name both wayse.

Will you and lime. Roerich kindly execute
these at once and return them to me at the earliest possible
moment.

Very kruly Yﬁuiiﬁ

]

T




We were glad to hear the last news about the injunction.
You are wmite right in thinking that finally reason will
win and that everything will be concluded successfully.

We can well imagine what utmost viglilance is required in

all branches of the case, since the malefactors will use

all their evil inventiveness to complE&cate, harm and h‘pqn*

it. Every misappropriator always tries to misrepresent the

matter in order to excape justice on the main issues.
Awaiting your further good news, with all best wishes

oy g A

‘Ours Very gincerely,




B
“db

July 27th, 1936,

Herbert Plaut,Esq,
Messrs Plaut and Davis,.
76 Beaver Street

NEW YORK CITY, USA

Dear Mr.Plaut,

Thanks for your letter of July 2nd. As requested
we are sending herewith the four powers of attorney for
appointment of yourself as proxy, duly attested by a ma-
gistrate, Fortunately the magistrate happened to be in our
vicinity and thus the attestation could be done without
delay. Usually the magistrate is on tour and often rather
far away so that an immediate attestation is not always
possible. But to reach the American Consul would take,
as I wrote before, five days journey by motor and train,

one way only. As you see we are sending the powers of

attornev signed both "Roerich& and "de Roerich" - although

my name is officially spelt "de Roerich® but to shorten it
I usually write it without "de", and therefore you may

use whichever power of attorney may apply.




CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT & DAVIS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HAaroOLD DAvis NEwW YORK

October 3lst, 1936

Professor Nicholas Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, British India.

Re: Federal Income Tax Froceedings
Dear Professor Roerich:

I beg to advise that the United States Board
of Tax Appeals placed the tax case on the Board's Cir-
cult Calendar for hearing in New York rather than in
Washington, D. C, due to convenience of witnesses. We
acquliesced in this move because it better suited our
convenience as well, I cannot tell when the hearings
will commence. The clerk of the board wrote to me that
the board expected to hold hearings in New York City
between Januvary and June, 1937,

I write this letter now so that in view of
tge absglute necessity for your presence hear in those
©, Yyou can gauge your program accordingly. If and
when I get more accurate information as to the exact
time of holding these hearings, I will communicate with
you further. :

Very truly yours, >




possible to imagine, how a person can give sums to an in-
gorporated institution and receive all the public thanks
and acknowledgments as donor, and then after twelve years
may demand the same sums from me personally., Happily at
that time lMr and Mrs M, s%,Lichtmann and Miss Grant were
present both in Monhigan and New York and are fully aware
that the notes were completely liquidated.

You already know that the Expedition, which lasted from
1923 till June 1929, was organized by American Institutions,
that is to say the laster Institute of United Arts, the
Roerich MHuseum and Corona Mundi International Art Cent.,
and this fact was recorded over and over again by sworn
statements and certificates signed by Er.Horch himself and
other Trustees,

Being continuously absent on expeditions and not being
able to follow minutely the executive details and having
placed my full trust in Mr,Horch, I naturally at that time
had no reason te guestion his actions, During my over forty
years of public cultural activity, being many years at the
head of several large educational Institutions in Russia,

I was always keeping to the principle that without trust
amongst the coworkers, nothing can e achieved and the

grovwth of these institutions under my leadership proved that |
this prineiple of trust is a constructive one.

Therefore we hope that you, having all evidence about
this breach of trust by Mr.Horch, will be successful in
ovtaining justice,

Yours very sincerely,

Enclosure:
Attested copy ol my
of to-day .




REGISTERED AIRMAIL (Acknowledgment due;,

611084

Nov.l4th 1936,

Herbert Plaut,Esq
Messrs PLAUT & DAVIS
7¢ Beaver Street

NEW YORK OIf Y UiBhs

Dear lr.Plaut,

I have to-day cabled you as follows:
“HLT-Oldbertlam-Eewyork
enty notes of 1922 1923 constituted expedition

""wms for first years expedition organized by insti-
"tut ions Stop Explanation given to me was that notes:
"re@uired for temporary technicalities Stop All notes
"were completely liquidated by letter December eighth
"1924 at Newyork Stop Trustees Maurice Lichtmann
"Sina Lichtmann Frances Grant being present then
"Newyork and fully aware expedition matters can cer-
"tify liquidation notes Stop Original liquidation
"letter with you Stop Writing confirmation -
"Nicholas Roerich"

as also confirmed by attested copy attached. I wish to state

once more that the sums referred to, represent expedition

sums Tor the first years of the expedition and for the pre-

paration of this expedition. The expedition had already been

decided in the summer of 1922 on Monhigan, where all seven

Trustees had gathered,

For vhat technicalities the temporary notes were required
by ?r.ﬁorch, I ao not know and was never told by him, The
notes were all brought to me for signature on one day, on
ﬁecomner 7th 1924, (before my departure on Dec.l0th 19”4
after a short stay in New-York, Jand apparently the techuniea-
lities were comploted that same day, because on the following
day, @ec.8th 1924 lMr.lorceh gave me the document about their
complete 1iquiuat1on. stating that he had already destroyed
the notes, It must not be forgotten that I had full trust in
him, since he held my full power of attorney and his breach
of trust makes his action the more deceitful, It is quite im-
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~Twenty notes of 1922 1923 consiifﬁté&"éib§ﬁition sums for first years
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that notes recuired for temporary tecnnicqlitieS¢aton All notes were
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Trustees Maurice TLichtmann Sina Lichtmann Frances Grant being then present
New yorL and fully awared expedition matters can certify licuidation notes
#top Original licuidatilon letter with you Stop Viriting confirmation

FROM {

Ihmeby declare that the text of the above telegram is entirely in plain language (the language used being EHEIiSh )
and that it does not bear any meaning other than that which appears on the face of it. I request that the telegram may be forwardsd on.the faith
of the foregoing declaration, and subject to the conditions overleat.

NOTTOBE 1 Naggar, Nov.14,1936 75w - 42/3/-
TELEGR :

Wicholas Foerich

Signature and address of Sender,
[196-P/32.]
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24tn 1936.

Keasras Plaut & Davis
76 Beaver Street, ¥Y, US

Dear lKr, Plaut,

Herewith I am sending you a memorandum referring to the
statement of the "Sun®" and "United Press”", I cannot but ex~
press my utter surprize that these corporations based them-
gelves on unverified and unreliable absurd material, as the
two Harbin papers, which I describe in my memorandum, You
see that all these absurd allegations of the Harbin Press are
completely comtradicted by the official statement of the Gai-
musho (Ministry of Poreign Affairs),Tokyo and by the letter
of the Yongol Prince Ten~-Vang in the Newspaper North China
Star, By publication of unverified slanderous iwventions,
which were officially denied and by omitting to mentien the
latter, the "Sun and United Press"™ have caused all the damage
for which we sue them and this point remains, From the annex-
ed copy of the official letter of the Tibetan Government you
will see that all the slanderous inventions concerning Tibet
are also completely baseless,

The "Sun and United Press" repeatedly say that we were
arrested, To this I wish to etate that in my whole life
neither I nor any other menber of my family was ever arrested,
The only time when I proceeded under police escort was in
Hew Yorl: in 1923, when this escort on motorcycles accompanied
our car on the way to the Town Hall for a lonorary Reeeption

-
3

arranged by the Mayeor. The speech of the Havor on this oceca-
sion you have no doubt read in the Puseum's literature andgd I
believe it would be useful to mention alse this faet in the
reply, thus contradicting the absurd references to malicious~
1y alleged "arrests", o doudbt vou will show to the eourt in
full all monographs, the bibliography and other material with
whieh ¥Vr M MW . Tiohtmann will supply you, The biographigal data
in the London "Who is "ho" for the current year is rather
complete,
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CAaBLE OLDBERTLAW
PrAauvr & DAvis TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
Harorp Davis NEW YORK

-

February 9th, 1937

Professor Nicholas Roerich
Naggar, Kulu 3
Pun jab, British India

Re: Income Tax Returns
Dear Professor Roerich:

I wrote you a few days ago a memorandum
concerning the depositions., I was under the impression
that there had been no correspondence about the 1934
taxes, until the fall of 1935, In going over the letters
from Mr. Horech to yourself, I find a letter to you of
March 20th, 1935, in which he states as follows:

"In case you wish to file an income tax state-
ment for the year 1934, an extension has been
granted to you to file it. If you desire me to
take care of it for you please write me your
income and expenses for 1934."

Attached to that letter was a memorandum
by you in which you state as follows:

"Please pay attention to the passage about taxes
in this letter of Mareh 20th, 1935, It is very
characteristic that L. L, H. having received our
information that on March 20th we go into the
desert writes to us about that which he usually
did every year himself. It is also characteristic
that he writes that an extension has been granted
without stating for what period. In my own hand-
writing I had informed him that I received $237.00
for every two weeks. Upon return to India my
first step was to cable to Mrs. Lichtmann about

my taxes for 1934, I could no longer write to L. L.
He. as he had already suddenly in a most rude
manner severed.connections,

Very, truly”fEDTS,

o/

/ beer /(a. et




Dear Mr, Plaut,

Your letter of Feb.4th received, On Saturday Feb-27
we airmailed through Mr.% Mre TLichtmann anad Miss Grant
our replies to both direct and cross interrogatories, At
the same time we asked that you immediately acquaint your=-
self with the contents and cable us your suggestions. lme
de Roerich has not been well for the last couple of weeks
and I wonder whether it will not be necessary to postpone
the éeposition towards the end of the month. You understand
that on distances of almost 2000 miles ana being dependent
on the conditions of the road during winter avalanches etc.
(just recently mail and telegraph were interrupted for &
few days) one cannot be certain that a date may not have to
be changed at the last minute. We have asked the American
Consul General in Calcutta about the transfer of the deposi®iag

tion to Karachl and have received his reply that this is to

be arranged through you in America.

On going again and again over the matter, we cannot help

wondering that questions vhich have been settled so many




years ago with. the Board of Trustees (including lir.Horch)
have to be taken up now again. Please note that if at that
time the Trustees or anyone of them would not have approved
some matters connected with the expedition, they not only
had ample time to do so, but in the contrary their approval

had been signified not only by enthusiastic appreciation

and official reception but also by crediting me with 65.}&

expense allowance in 1930 amounting to $15,000,~ and with
$200,000 of which you know and which principal has never
been paid to me. You will realize that if some of the ac-
counts sent to them would not have been approved by %hem,
they would not have credited me with furthner allowance in
connection with the expedition. In 1929 and 19%886¢ almost
ten months I remained in New York and of course Mr,Horch
had he anything to say about tax matters or anything con-
nected with the expedition, he /nad more than ample time.v
do so, the more so0 as he was all this time my fiduciary.
In a book called "Your Income Tax" by Hugh Satterlee & I .H.§d
Sher it says on page 77 "If you are a fiduclary, that is a
guardian, trustee,executor,administrator,receiver, conserver
or vou otherwise occupy a position of peculiar confidance
towards another then you must file a returun for the person

he represents”, if such a return is necessary. Hence Vr.




s i
Horch, who knew that expedition sums were not taxable
and being an American citizen who cannet claim not to know
the law, knew that nothing had to be filed.

Since I received no salary, how could I pay from the
expedition sums any personsl taxes? Besides Tireceived the
expedition funds abroad, spent them on expedition abroad
being myself an alien and non-resident in &he U.S. whereas
it is definitely stated on the instructions of the income
tax returns that income tax is to be filed by "every citizen

of the U,S., wherher abroad or at home" and every person

residing in the Wnited States thnough not a citizen thereof™

and none of these tvo apply, since I was not a citizen , I

was not residing in the U.S., when this money was received

and it was spent on the expedition abroad,

As regards the letter from Darjeeling, which Miss Grant
explained to you, she can likewise explain to you that at
the same time the Wicholas Roerich Corp.was being formea for
the safeguarding of the Museum paintings and naturally many
technicalities could take place. It is to be remembered
that Mr.Horch was my fiduciary and that I had confidence
that all his advices were legal #&nd in mv interest,

The breach of trust committeed by ¥Mr,Horch was a great

shock and a complete surprize to us. I on my part certainly




always acted in good faith and my public life for 45 years
is sufficient proof of this. The 25th Jubilee of my work
and public activity was celebrated in 1915 in Russia (vide
the Jubilee monograph published in 1916) and thuis as you

know was five years prior to my coming to America.

Thus you have on hand not only all the direct bthIam

a large indirect material proving my standing and the nature
of my ecultural activities

As regards the libel case against the "Sun" we unfortu=-
nately continue to receive press clipping, circulating
all over the world and just yesterday received znother.

You will understand what confusion of minds and what a
damage is created by such slander,

At the moment we are awalting gocable from New York
about the transfer of the deposition to Karachi and we ‘
hope also to recelive soon your suggestions by cable,

With all best wishes,

»

Yours sincerely,




By the way, in my final deposition, answer to
cross interrogatory #32-a I have decided to mention
only the second half of the sentence - the completion

in 1931, because this is the decisive factor.

“' P.P.S. You have the original envelope in which Mr,Horch

had sent the expedition bark accounts, marked in
his own handwriting "Accounts pertaining to the expe-

ditionf,
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11-MAR=37

Herbert Plaut,Esqg.

Messrs PLAUT & DAVIS 70 3 & g
76 Beaver Street
}Tv’«“—,»r \f(‘;'}"l]’ C I !?‘_7‘ é ‘!’T = : . = ,,,L %

Dear ¥r. Plaut,
Please find enclosed copies of telegraums

and letters in confirmation of recent correspondence

exchanged between Prof.de Roerich, yourselves and

American Consuls in India.

We are worried at the non-delivery of our
cables to you, addressed to "Oldbertlaw" but trust
that since we have now cabled the complete name and
address, thewe will have been delivered.

Yours sincerely,

. 12-MAR= 37
Since writing the above Prof.de Roerich

nas received a cable from New-York dated
10~-MAR-37, dalivered here this day- March
12th, reading: "Board Tax Appeals changed
geposition date to March twentyninth. Advise
Karachi Consul signature Plaut and Davis”,
for which we thank you.

Enclosures:
Copies of cables & letters
2 postal certificates of despatch
of 2 ecables on lHareh 2nd & 10th
and non-delivery,
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18=HAR=-37
Herbert Plaut,Esqg,
Yesere PLAUT & DAVIS
76 Beaver Street
New York City, USA

Dear Mr, Plaut,

. e

.ur‘ -zf“-:

sLichtmann will confirm to you the status of

the paintings by me (about one hundred), which are at present

on the 4th floor of the Museum, According to family tradi-
tions ever since 1902 all paintings painted by me are the
property of lme Helena Roerich unless otherwise disposed of.
“r.Lichtmann will show you the monographs of 1916 anad 1918,
wherein this fact is recorded. For example, I may mention,
that when lr,Hiss bought a painting from the group on the
4th floor in 1934, thne money for it was transferred to lime
Roerich's account in India. It is from this sum that Vme
Roerich sent to the Institutions $1300.,- Therefore lVme Roe-
rich had the right to dispose of them in any way she deemed
best. I am sure this will clarify the status of these paint-
ings.,

Yourse sincerely,




CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PrAavr & DAvis TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET

HAaroLD DAvis NEW YORK

April 30, 1937.

Prof. Nicholas
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjeb, British India.

Roerich v. Commigsioner

Roerich:
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CABLE OLDBERTLAW
PrAavr & DAvis TRIEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HarorD Davis NEW YORK

June 7, 193%7.

Prof. Nicholas Roerich
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, British Indis.

Re! Roerich v. The Sun Printing & Publishing

s Associstion and United Press Associationsg

Dear Prof. Roerich:

Quite & few months ago we made a motion
in this case to strike out most of the answer of the
defendants on the grounds that the zllegations to a
consldersble extent were immaterial and irrelevant.
Quite recently, the Court denied our motion and the
case now is in g position where we must mske up our
minds whether we are going to go to trisl.

In a case of this sort testimony of the
plaintiff by deposition is worthless. The only way
the case may be tried is to hsve the plaintiff in
personal agttendance st the court. Applying these
principles to this case the conclusion is that in
order there should be zny success at 211 it will be
necessary to have you personally in New York in order
to testify. It will be necessary to have Dr. George
Roerich here, too.

We have been informed it is practically
out of the question to expect you to come to New York
at an early dste. The question we have now goes be-
yond the immedlate situstion. We should like to know
whether we could expect you and Dr. George Roerich to
be in New York to testify within the next two years.
If some assursnce can be given us, we should be glad
to continue with the case znd have it plzced on the
celendar,

rely yours,




CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT 8C DAVXS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
Harorp Davis NEW YORK \

June 8,

Prof. Nicholss de Roerich
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjab, British Indiz.

Re: Grant v. Newberger
Roerich ve. Horch

Deer Prof. Roerich:

It is my recollection, although my
correspondence file seems to be incomplete, that
I wrote to you about a month or two sgo asking
that you and Mme. Roerich sign proxies, have them
witnessed and return them to me. I have not
received them yet. I fear the letter may hsve
gone astrey.

Accordingly, I have prepared new
sets of proxies which I am enclosing herewith. You
will notice that in some instsnces the name is to
be "Roerich" and in other ims tances "de Roerich.'

It would be very helpful if you would
have these various papers executed and return them
to me as soon as possible.

Very fZruly yours
. 2
[
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THE

NICHOLAS ROERICH, being the holder snd owner of

INC., do hereby constitute and appoint

HERBERT PLAUT gs my proxy to attend any and all

~

meetings of the stockholders of sald company to be

held between the date hereof and June 1, 1938,

or any continuation or adjournment thereof, with full

power to vote and act for me and in my name, place and

stead in the same menner, to the same extent and with

the same effect that I might were I personally present
giving to said HERBERT PLAUT full power of

substitution snd revocatione.

Dated, at Naggar, Kulu,
Punjsb, British Indisa,
this dey of

In the Presence of:
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July 7, 1937.

Prof. Nicholas Roerich
Naggar, Kulu,
Punjsb, British Indis.

s T me T

Dear Prof. Roerich:

I wish to report that yesterdsy I went
to Washington, Ds C., to confer with the attorneys
for the Internal Revenue Buresu with reference to
e possible adjustment of the Government's claim
against you for income tsxes for years 1926, 1927
and 19340

The counsel are not quite ready to discuss
settlement yet becsuse they need more information
with respect to the years 1926 snd 1927. I explained
our contention that the money was received from Horch
not as a purchase price for psintings but as a contri-
bution for the purposes of the expedition. I showed
counsel the account which Horch sent to you showing
the disbursements from the Bankers Trust Company.

This is the account a copy of which I mailed back to
you when we were discussing the deposition. The
Government is very anxious to know how the money was
spent from the Bankers Trust Company asccounte.

Looking at Horch's account to you, I imagine
it would be quite easy to identify the purposes of the
withdrawals which were made by check to definite
identifisble persons, as for instance, on the first
page of this account there are these:

December 3 K. Moldeback $150
June 1 Stephen Mitousoff $100.

Similer checks drawn to identiflable persons
are found in the other pages although I notice on the
second page the word "Utah" which seems to be a pseudo-
nyme

However, the difficult items are the checks
or drafts which were issued to various banks, as for
instance, on the first page there is one under date of
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February 23 to the Central Asiatic Commerce Bank for
$1,000. Obviously, money was being transferred to banks
in the East so thazt you would have to drswn on them for
purposes of the expedition. -That means that in those
instances where money was transmitted to some bank in
the East the fact was that you drew upon that Eastern
Bank either by check or draft so that the records of
where that money went to or the way in which it was
disposed of would be in your possessione

What the Government wants are the cancelled
checks or vouchers and the check books which would show
the purposes for which the money was spent. I do not
know whether these check books, cancelled checks and
vouchers are in your possession, but it is very import-
ent that they be located at the earliest possible
moment and sent to us if you do have them. I encouraged
the Government counsel to maske further indquiries of Horch
to ascertain these very same recordse.

I have been informed by your friends here
that a great deal of the money was spent by you in the
form of cash. Of course that presents a rather diffi-
cult problem but I presume that you probably kept ac-
count books of the expedition, and if that is so, it is
impergtive that you send these account books to use.

Quite a while ago I obtained from the Bankers
Trust Company a transcript of your account and then I
compared that trenscript of the account with the state-
ment of account which Horch sent to you and I found
some discrepancies which are as follows:?

July 21, 1928 - Bankers Trust Company record shows
a withdrawal of $4,000. There is
no such item on the Horch ststement.

July 23, 1928 = Bankers Trust Company records show
withdrawal of $33.96. No such
item sppears on Horch's statement.

Sept.1l4, 1927 - There are two withdrawals shown on
the Bankers Trust Company statement,
namely, $29,474.45 and $10,089.39,
neither of which items appears on
the Horch statement.
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However, the Horch statement showed balances
et reguler intervals and strangely enough, although the
wlthdrawals of these four amounts shown sbove were not
indicated on the Horch statement, yet the balances are
in harmony with the bank balsnces as appears on the
transcript of the Bankers Trust Company account.

There are two possibilities that present
themselves; (1) Horch was using the account for his
own speculations, or (2) the funds might have been
trensmitted to you and yet were of such a nature that
Horch did not want to identify them on the account he
rendered to you.

In short, I should like to have your best
recollection and records, if any, on the subject of
these four amountse.

The crux of the whole matter is that I
have been telling the Government that the money was
being used for the expedition and Horcech has been
whispering to the Government thst the money was for
your own personal use. The records will have to
decide that controversye.

I may have another conference with the
Government's counsel either late this summer or early
in the fgll, but if we cannot arrive st a settlement
it seems very definite that the case will be tried
before the Board of Tax Appeals this sutumn.

I respectfylly make the suggestion that

you concentrate your efforts on locating these records
because they are of the utmost importance.

Very truly %ijjfz)

A ™




Pravr & DAvIs CABLE OLDBERTLAW

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREERT
HArOLD DaAvis NEW YORK

July 8, 1937.

Prof. Nicholss Roerich
Neggar, Kulu,
Pun jab, British Indis.

Re: Helena Roerich ve Mrs. Horch and Miss Lichtmann
(Replevin Case)

Dear Prof. Roerich:

I have been informed by Mrs. Lichtmann that
it would be impossible to tzke the deposition of Mme.
Roerich before any availsble American Consul for two
ressons: (1) that Mme. Roerich is unsble to travel to
the nearest consul at Karachi, and (2) the consul is
unable to travel to Naggar.

I am going to make an attempt to have Mme.
Roerich's deposition taken before some local official
in Negggar instead of the American Consul. I think that
warrent for such a procedure can be found in our New York
statutese. Of course the usuel and customary procedure
is to have the deposition tsken before the Americsn Consul
when it is tegken in g foreign country. However, circum-—
stances may alter the conventional practice and this I
am going to try to stress.

Consequently, will you kindly inform me at
your very earliest convenience whether there is any
Judiclal officer, notary public, commissioner of deeds
or attorney and counsellor at law who is present nearby
who could asct as the officer to take the deposition of
Mme. Roerich? If so, will you kindly send me his name,
offlcizal designation, and address? I think it would be
very helpful, toco, if you could get an affidavit from
such officer stating his qualifications.

It is to be noted that the statute prohibits
the taking of any deposition before an officer or person

"who is counsel or attorney for any party or
prospective party or who would be disquali-
fied, by reason of affinity or consanguinity
to a party, or interest in the event, from
serving as a Jjuror upon a trial of the action."
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Of course you understand that I am not
telking about any officials or notasries of the United
States; I am telking sbout local officlzls in your
immedieste vicinity. It is my impression that the
local Maglstraste might be a proper persons.

In order to demonstrate thst Mme. Roerich
is not gble to travel to Karachi, it would be very
helpful for you to send me affidavits executed by
yourself and her and possibly also a physicilan, stating
that her physical condition is such as would prevent her
from traveling to Karschi. You might zlso mention in
the affidavits the distance from Naggar to Karachl, the
time it would tske to travel and the mode of travel.

Very tytly youﬁfz:)
At G
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ATTORNEYS
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HAROLD DAvVIiS NEW YORK

July 19, 1937.

Profe. Nicholas Roerich
Nagger, Kulu,
Pun Jab, British Indiae.

Re: Roerich v. Sun Printing and Publishing Ass'n.
and United Press Assoclationsg

Dear Profe. Roerich:

Mrs. Lichtmann conveyed the message to me
today that you had received our letter of June 7, 1837,
in connection with this matter and thaet you had written
to her to convey to us the message that you probably
would be present to testify in this case within the next
two years.

The situation is quite simple. In g libel
case, Which is a matter vitally concerned with s person's

reputation, the jury which hears the case inevitably will
come to the conclusion that if the plaintiff who complains
that his reputation hass been damaged is not present at the
trial to testify in his own behslf, he cannot have been
very seriously damsged. Testimony by deposition is no
substitute for that missing plaintiff. More than a nom=-
inal verdict would hardly be rendered. That explains

why we have omitted to take your deposition.

On the other hand, not having made any
arrangements with you for g retainer fee in this matter,
we are, to the greatest extent, compelled to look zhead
in the future to a verdict from which to obtsin our com-
pensation. That places us on & contingent basis in
which we must gemble our time and effort on the risk that
a substantial verdict will ultimately be given.

Of course, if for & definite reason there is
no prospect of a sizeable verdict, then we have nothing,
even of this intangible sort, upon which to gamble. if
faced with the prospect that the plaintiff himself will
not be avsilable to testify in person we are sure that
nothing more then g nominal verdict would be rendered,
we would be unwilling to use our present time and money
to support such a cause.
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S0, unless we can have a definite assurance
from you yourself to us that you and Dr. George Roerich
cen grrsnge to.be at the trisl in New York when the case
comes to triagl, we zre reluctant to continue our sgervices
in behalf<of that casee. If the case were, as we term it,
noticed for trial now and s jury were demanded, a triesl
could probably be had in the fagll of 1938. If we do not
notice the case for trial sometime between now end Octobér,
our adversaries will undoubtedly mske g motion to dismiss
the case for want of prosecution. A decision, therefore,
has to be made very soon.

In order that this case could be placed on
the calendar fees will be needed to be paid. Other dis-
bursements have already been incurred by us, and in the
event that the case is to be prosecuted, further disburse-
ments will hgve to be paid.

Under these clrcumstances, we feel constrained
to ask for a retainer of $750 to be applied on account of
disbursements end fees, and also an agreement by you that
we are to receive forty per cent of the recovery in case
of trizl, or thirty-three and one-third per cent of the
recovery in the event the case is settled before tricl,
credit to be given, of course, toward any unexpended
portion of the $750 in the event that our fee exceeds
that amounte.

If, then, you will let us know what assur-
ances we may have about attending the trial and accompany
that assurance with the retainer stated above, we will be
most hsappy to continue with the case.

Very,f%uly yo

et

HP:is
Via 8. S. "Berengaria."




07196

29*JULY*193Y7

Dear Mr,Plaut,

Replying to your letter of July 7th just to hand, I hasten
to state that both the small items of: $15C for K. ,eldavak &
$100 for Stephen ¥itousoff are definmitely ana emphatically not
sums for persomnal use, but represent just as all othner items
EXPEDITION EXPENSES., :

E.Moldavak has had no soecial contacts with us whatsoever
and the sum paid to him might be either for caravan transports
or provicsion supplies, lir,Stephen Mitousoff assisted fiu the
supply of artistic material,which was used for the expedition
and this sum relates to such an item,

Regarding Uta - this was an abbreviated concept,designat~
¢d to mean the Urga~Tibetan part of our art expedition and re-
Yerred to Urga bank transfers as well, You can imagine what
local "banks" represent in such remote plages. There were no
¢hecks and we received momey in cash, usually inm silver, for
what purpose speelal carrying camels were needed, No vouchers
or receipts of any kind are in my possession,

To presuppose that in the deserts we could pay for trans-
port or food to illiterate local people by checks, waen even
paper currency notes were not accepted by them, and no receipts
were possible, is - to say the least - & complete lack of un~
derstanding of conditions during such expeditions,

Regarding account books,these were kept, but as stated in
my deposition in Karachi all such records were handed over to
the Institutions on whose behalf the expedition was earried out
and I am not aware where these records are at present, You men~-
tion thnat Horeh will be asked about these records, but after
what took place before the referee, I do not doubt that he will
again lie and as you yourself correcctly stated in the brief,
woulds only forge documents and misrepresent facts, For example
the very differences between the bank stetements and the state-
ments sulmitted to me in Mr, Horch's hardwriting prove some more
maghinations on nis part,whereas he was suprosed to give me
TRUE copies from bank statements, as my feduciary, After so
many years and without ever having had anytuing else but Horen's
ovn statemente (beoause he handled the entire finsneial sice of
the expedition in Wew-Vork) I am absolutely depriged of any




possibility to throw meore light on such details, I assure you
nat vhatever I kumow I have communicated to you., Iu this con=
negtion it is a great benefit that Mys Siva and Er.H,] «Lichtnan
and lMiss Grant nm joined the expedition at various times and
are vitness of the azctual situation on the spot. I ceanm but re-
peat once mbre my statement already eviphasized in the pepgsi~
tion at Karachi, that all sums in guestion were spent ex‘iﬁ
sively for b&zbd?llrn purposes
I feel confident that your uuoe“b\~hging of the matter and
your abilities will convince the Goverument of the dh?LLCC
and truth being on my side and. I do not doubt that iu the long
run also in tuis case justice will prevail,
Yours sincerely,
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Dear Mr,Plaut,

I am in regeipt of your letter of July 8th and hasten
to reply by return of eirmail,

No doubt your idea about making the deposition before
the local magistrate is the most gruutiewx. Such cases have
certainly taken pl ice before in American Law Courts, for we
know that in the absence of an American Consul and other au-
thorities in Central Asiz, the Russian Consulates have acted
similarly,defending the interests of employees of American
firms

Kr.H(enry) J(ohn) Blosanquet) TAYLOR, J.C.S.(Indian Civil
ervice) is a Mg i trate of the I-st Classe, Sub-Divisional
Officer, Assi'tuvt Cormissioner (Kulu Sub=-Division, Kangra
Distriet), tries as judge all local court cases and is cer-
tainly as British judiecial offiger fully auhtorised to act

in such a capwcit;. On the last pcwers 01 dttcrney,aent to

seal, His aﬂGrC”‘ is

.hov gJ.Jw}/lOI’,Z)B’.‘. I. .O.

Sub~Divisional Officer
Naggar P,0,, Kulu,Punjab,Br.India

If you intena writing to him,p1C¢se gend us an advance copy
by airmail in order that we may- take steps in time accor-
dingly, He 18 an official of the GCovermment and as such in
no way connected with the interest of any private party.

Regarding the stategent of health, lMrs Lichtmann has such
of Dr,C.C,lozina and Dr,lLapeyre and the condition of lme de
Roerich's health is, I am sorry to say, chronie and as such
could never permit her travelling in the heat of the plains
of Tndia . Naggar is 6000 ft,high and therefore comparatively
¢ool and you will understand what effect a desceut into the
heat of the plains would have on her heart.




Should you be able to arrange the taking of a depo-
through the lMag Naggar, please let us know
1 the cuestions with your advices, as before,
Karaoni,

Please do 5pe y an absolutely fixed day andaWour,
gince the Sub=Divisional Officer, because of his Governuent
duties, is continuously on ir all over the sub-division
and the defd ate when he is in Naggar cgould not be

kunown in adv e, though he is rarely abseut from Eaggar
t

for a long

I take this opportunity to thank you for the excellent
brief, which has recently reached here by boatmail, Indeed
it is-convineingly worded and we fully agree with the strong
and dignified conclusion, as worded by you, Let us hope that
in the face of such evidence Jjustice will prevail,

Yours sincerely,
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HERBERT PLAUT
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Prof. Nicholas Roerich

Naggar, Kulu,

Punjeb, British Indiae.

etiials

et sl v. Horch,

Newberger

Re$ Roerich,
In re:

Grant v.

Dear Prof. Roerich:

It is not pleasant news that I write zbout.
The Referee has decided against us in both of the sbove
Casese.

In the first of the cases, which was an
action in equity to recover shares of stock of Master
Institute, to have the books and records of the corpors=-
tion changed so 28 to indicate that we are the owners of
the stock, and in which case Horch counterclaimed against
you personally on twenty promissory notes, the Referee
hended down an opinion which was asdverse to our claims
on the stock and adverse to you on the promissory notese.
Upon his opinion a Jjudgment has glready been entered which
does the following things:

(1)
(2)

S

Dismisses our complaint on the merits.

Awards costs of the action in the sum of
$4,041.35, lster reduced to $3,876.35,
against you, Mme. Roerich, Mr. snd lrs.
Lichtmann and Miss Grant, and in favor of
Mre. and Mrse. Horch and Master Institutee.
(3) Judgment to Horch agesinst you on the notes
in the amount of $210,951.96. ;

We have alresdy appealed from that judgment.
The appeal cannot be hesrd prior to three or four months
from today. The entire record must be printed; after
thet briefs must be printed. :

The conseduences of
the defeat . of our contentions,
ants mey issue execution to any
to seize property of any of you
by the Jjudgment.

the judgment are, besides
thet the successful defend=-
sheriff in New York Stste
to the extent represented

The Judgment does not have extrsterritorisl
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effect per ge. However, a certified and suthenticsted
copy of the Jjudgment might be sent anywhere in the world
and an action upon that Judgment might be commenced as
though upon a debte. The zppeal does not stay execution
upon the Judgment. The only way a stay could be had
would be to obtein gnd file a surety company bond in the
full amount of the Jjudgment. Judging from conversations
with your friends here, such a bond could not be procurede.

The Judgment also terminstes the injunction
woich we had obtained to prevent Mrs. Horch from dispos=—
ing of the certificate for all the shares, from holding
eny further stockholders' meetings, and the penalty on
the bond, nemely $1,000, will hsve accrued. We think
we might be able to hold up collection of the penalty
of the bond during the sppeal.

In the second of the sbove csses, In the
Matter of Grsnt v. Newberger, a special proceeding to
contest the validity of the election of four trustees,
the same Referee has filed his report stating, inasmuch
as he has decided the issues of stock ownership adversely
to us in the equity sction, the same result would follow
in this proceeding. Unlike the result reached in the
equity action, the Referee's report has to be confirmed
first by the Supreme Court before a final order or judg-
ment can be entered upon it. That motion to confirm
and our counter motion to disaffirm were submitted to
Judge Valente of the Supreme Court yesterday. Undoubtedly
the Judge will follow the result reached in the other case.
We are trying to persuade him to hold up his decision in
that matter until the appezl in the equity action is de-
termined, and if that suggestion 1s adopted by Judge
Valente a tremendous achievement will have been obtained.

If not, and the Judge confirms the report of
the Referee, another judgment will be entered ageinst you
five people for spproximstely $4,000, being the costs, =nd
the same consequences in so far as collecting the Judgment
is concerned, which I have described sbove in connection
with the judgment in the equity action, would follow upon
the Jjudgment in this speciszl proceedinge.
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In addition, in this special proceeding, we
hed obteined an injunction prohibiting the Horches and
the corporation from carrying out the ouster resolutions;
that injunction will dissolve znd the Horches will be
free 1o carry out these measures. Whether the appellate
court will continue the injunction pending the appesl is
doubtful. If that court did, it would undoubtedly do
so on condition that a bond of considersble size be
posted. Again, the penalty of the bond which was al-
ready filed, in the sum of $5,000, would acerue, and
the bonding company would have to look to our indemnitors.

I regret the situstion appears so dark. It
1s my firm opinion that the result reached by the Referee
in 211 of its phsses was erroneous. I believe thst the
appellete court will have ample ground for reversinge.
The difficulty is in interesting the appellste court to
teke action becsuse the record before it is so very
voluminous thset the judges, who after sll asre made of
human stuff, would be reluectant to go through this mass
of evidence and testimony. This inertis is 2 very import-
ent element.

I speak of this reluctance to go through
large records not as a proposition of law but rather as
a matter of psychology. We must at 211 times take that
element into consideration in attempting to prophesy
results to be reached by the judicisal processe.

Ve;% truly y S,

///xqékw’ /AﬁLwc__
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Dear ¥r.,Plaut,

I regret that your letter of Sept,28th about the tax
cage got onto & slow steamer and I can only to~day reply
to you, Examining your commuvication, I see there are se-
veral most important points for the appeal,

1. At the beginuing of the case we had been informed
from New York that if a case is not considered as "fraua®,
there could be no claim altogether now, We see frolm your
letter that the question of "fresud" has been withdrawn -
ergo the entire case drops.

2, If we would even accept under protest the point of
view of the government about the paintings, there would
arise the most irportant question of the cost of their
proaduction, Since these paintings could only be paintkd
during the expedition, for which I received no other funas
except those under discussion, it is imperative to raise
the guestion about the cost of  production ', which cost
is always deductable, You know what the cost of the expe-
dition was, ergo nothing taxable remains,

3« The paintings on whioch there is said to be a lean,
.cticz not belong to me,

4. Voreover I repeat that I was never an American citi-
zen and that the money for the paintings, received for
the expedition, was received for work done abroad, ergo
not taxable,

He Since the route of the expedition was mostly in un-
reachable lands it is very difficult to get hold of papers
and letters deposited by us at the time en route and there-
fore it would not be just to close this case against me
without giving time to fully exhaust all proofs and evi-

denges.,




Ty regrettible that one feels whut a preme~
ditated justice is apparent. I am tunoroughly convinced
that under no cirocumstances is any tax whatasoever due
from me to the Goverrment and I know that finally justice
and Yeason will be made to prevail, ‘

In my opinion the
cient proof for a

Yours sincerely

Nicholas Roerich

Herbert Plaut, Esq,
Hessrs Plaut snd Davis,
Attornevs.

76 Beaver Street

T
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December 9th, 1937

Helena Roerich
Kulu

Roerich vs., Horch and Lichtmann
(Replevin)

Dear Madame Roerich:

We beg to inform you th after consliderable

Magistrate of your

at

effort, we succeeded in having a commission issued out of the
0 3
osition upon written inter-

Court to Henry John Bosanquet Taylor
District in order to take your depos
rogatories,

By this time, you no doubt have received copies
of these Interrogatories and cross-interrogatories from our
friends. The original papers are being forwarded to Mr.
Taylor and no doubt you will hear from him within a few days and
1f you do not receive word from him, we suggest that you communi-
cate with him,

In connectlon with the dirgct interrogatories which
we are submitting, we have some suggestions to make to you that you
might consider when you come to answer the questions, They
are as follows:

Fifth- No
Thirteenthe Yes
Fourteenth=- Yes

Nineteenth- We have in mind here that you
may have sent these books to
either Mrs., Horch or Miss
Lichtmann through intermediaries.

Twenty-First- We have copies of the minutes
of this meeting in which it is
recited that "all manuscripts
and letters of Professor and
Mme. de Roerich must be kept in
a specilal vault, etc."

Twenty-Fifth- Yes

Twenty-Sixth- Herbert Plaut
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Twenty=-Sevent h- No.,

With respect to the cross-interrogatories, special
attention should be paid to those commencing with No. 88 which
concerned the loans of money. You will kindly remember that
the moneys that were pald in 1922 and 1923 according to the
versions of the facts which we have received were contributions
to the expedition funds and were not to be loans and that
whatever notes were obtained from Professor Roerich were obtained
because Horch needed them for the purposes of his taxes.

We do not
excess of $8,000 which was paid by Horch to the Fifth Avenue
Bank in the Fall of 1922 in order to pay the bank loan to your
husband . If this was a gift for your husbend, then, of course,
it is not a loan,

S

Very truly yours,




B=JAN=-38

Dear Mr.Plaut, ;

Yany thanks for wvour letter of Dec,9th contents of which
I have taken into consideration,

Herewitn T am sending you a copy of my answers as I inten
to give them at the deposition,

Please cable your suggestions immediately upon receipt
and perhape they will still reach in time, as the magistrate
at present is not in Naggar and it is not known when he will
be able to come to Naggar owing to snow storms & landslidaes,

Regarding the sum of slightly in excess of 28000 which was
paic by Mr.,Horch to the 5th Ave Bonk in the fall of 1922,
this bank loan had been given against paintings, These paint
ings when redeemed from the bank became the nucleus of the
future Roerich Museum and therefore this was a transagtion
of our Imstitutions,of whica Mr,lloreh was an officer, I call
your attention to the fact that these Institutions owe Prof,
Roerich an excess of $300,000,- and if Mr,Horch now claims
the return of the sum expended on benalf of the expeaition
some odd £200,000, then this sum ought to be credited to
Prof,Roerich by the same institutions, who sponsored this
expedition,bringing the counterclaim to over nalf a million
dollare,

T am certain you will have no objection to my conclusive
statement given at the end of the depeosition,because this
underl ines that they have violated my author's rights and it
opens the possibility to sue them not only for breach of
trust but also for damages. As you are aware,such damages fe
violation of authors' rights may be heavy.

There is not the least foundatioun upon which lrg Nettie
Horch base any claim of the manuscripts being & present,
Altogetner it is unbelievable that the result of so many
yvears! labour could be given as a "present” to & person,not
even knowing one word of the Russian language., Th¥s my labot

ad to be safely guarded and was to be kept sealec,because
of my constant trevels and was to be returned to me imme-
diately upon my demand for further editing. If the manuscr i
vooks are not returned, as you understand,l shall be depriv
ed of my life's work as author and cannot publish those

parts which are as yet unpublished. When you spall = ee the




whole lot of the manuscript books you will realize what

a small part of it has up ot now been published, Thus my pro-
perty and auther's rights and rosesibilities hive been
unlawfully violated and eriminally misappropriated.

As regards the nurs 8 of the minutes of April 28, 1931
we had in mind of eourse the safety of my whole series of
manuseript books as well as Prof, Roerich's and our letters,
But what Mrs Horg¢h had put into the vault, we do not knw.

With regard to Niss Iichtmann's interrogations of Feb,15
1937 regarding her statement (on page 2nd) that on some of
the manuseript books stands the word ”Cﬁﬁy“, this is only
an occasional private annotation meani that from this
book quotations had been g¢opied by me ’*o; publication, for
lettor to friends, etc.)

Miss -ichumw“n'a assertion that lrs Horch coulc be my
heiress for Russian manuscripts which she cannot read, is
ridiculous. Yo question of a gift ever arose, The only
reason why the manuseript books had been sent to New York
was that owing to travels I ¢ould not carry such neavy
bagcage. -

Regarding ¥ics TLichtmann's references to spiritistic se-
ances, I wish tc explain to you emphaticzlly, that the
trancmission of thoughts and words from 1ivint beings isfge-
nerally kunown process of papapsycholegy. fntire university
departments are devoted to such studies in many countries,

I received mony of the diary records from my Teacher, a
living Being,whom I met in his physical body. I repeat tn‘
I nave no communication from the world bevona,

Finally, I do not understand all the meaning of the
guestions about contents, part copies,etc,,when there is
the simple question of returning to me mu property,which was
given by me only for safe keeping,

?oning your eable will come in time before the depo~
gition,

Yours very truly,




Pravr & DAvIs Casre OLDBERTLAW

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET

HAROLDED Avis NEW YORK

February 26th, 1938

Prof. Nicholas Roerich,
Naggar, Kulu, s
Punjab, British India,

Re: Various Matterse.

Dear Prof, LRoerich:

I have received a request from Mrs, Lichtmann to
give you a resume of the situations in the various matters
together with any suggestions that I may have to offer,

& N J

In the case of Roerich and others against Horch
and others (the action in equity to regain possession of
the stock and to correct the corporation's records)., a
judgment was entered in the office of the Clerk of New
York County on October 6th, 1937, dismissing the complaint
with §$4,441.35 costs as against you and the other parties
plaintiff and in additlion a judgment in favor of Louis L.
Horch and against you upon the notes and interest in the
sum of $210,951,.96.

In the case of matter of Grant, etec., v. Newberger,
etc, (the special proceeding to contest the legality of the
election of trustees) a final order was entered in the of-
fice of the Clerk of New York County on November 23, 1937
ad judging the election to be legal and assessing costs
against you as well as the other petitioners in the amount
of §3,881,.,10,

On behalf of you and our other clients we served not-
ices of appeal in each of the cases, We then proceeded to
have the record in each case printed, Printing is required
under the court rules, The records are very long. In the
first case the record is three volumes and of about 1,900
pages. In the second case, owing to the fact that a stipula-
tion was made to omlt the testimony, the record is about 150
pages. We also prepared and printed briefs in each of these
cases. The briefs were served and filed., The argument on the
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appeals was noticed for February 28th, However last week
the Court recessed and wlll not reconvene until March 7th.
We expect to argue the appeals in that week.

Everything of any important nature depends upon
the outcome of these appeals, If we are successful in hav-
ing the judgment and final order reversed, we shall be in a
position to have a restoration of the status quo and a vin-
dication of our positions., If we lose on the appeals, mat=-
ters will look very hopeless. It is possible perhaps to
take the cases to the highest court in this State, the
Court of Appeals, which sits in Albany., We cannot tell now
whether such a right to appeal further will exist because
the right to appeal to the Court of Appeals is a very limit-
ed one, depending in great measure upon the action of the
Appellate Division, the intermediary court in which the
appeals are now pending. For instance, if the Appellate
Division unanimously affirms a judgment and final order
no right to appeal further exlsts as ©f right, It is pose=
sible to petition the CGourt of Appeals to allow an appeal,
but upon an ultimate analysis the petition is granted or
denied according to the discretion of the Court of Appeals
and not as a matter of right,

If the Appellate Division should reverse and give
us judgment our adversaries would have the right, as a mat-
ter of right and not of discretion, to go to the Court of
Appeals, If the Appellate Division should affirm by a div=
ided vote, we would have the right to go to the Court of
Appeals, However the Court of Appeals decides only ques-
tions of law where there has been an affirmation by a
divided court, In as much as our case is essentlally one
which involves questions of fact an affirmation by the Ap-
pellate Division by a divided court would be of very little
help to us.

During the pendency of the appeal we attempted to
have the court continue the injunction which continuéd the
institution and apartments in the building, The court de-
clded to continue the injunction only upon the condition
that an additional bond of %#15,000, should be filed., We
were almost successful in obtaining someone to indemnify
an Insurance company to write this bond, but at the last
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moment the effort proved unsuccessful. As a consequence
the injunction was not econtinued and the people here had to
move out of the school guarters,

Thereafter dispossess proceedings were begun
gainst Mr. and Mrs, Lichtmann and Miss Grant to evict them
from the apartments. We contested these dispossess proceed-

ings on their behalf, The most that can be hoped for is
delay because we feel ultimately that the Lichtmanns and
Miss Grant will be dispossessed, This is the probable result
because even though the Appellate Division should reverse
the judgment and final order their decision cannot well be
handed down much before April 1st, if by then,

Under the law of this State the judgment
even though an appeal from it has been taken, unti}l it
reversed, As a consequence, Horch can sue upon the judgment
he obtained against you for costs and for the notes in India,
It is our understanding that the procedure is for him to
obtain an exemplified copy of the judgments and begin an
action upon the judgments against you. Put another way,
the judgments in New York do not have extra-territorial
effect beyond the limits of the State of New York, An
action upon the judgments must be begun, For this reason
he cannot seilze any property of yours in India without
first having obtained a judgment in the Indian courts
against you. If such an action is begun there will not be
any defense unless of course the New York judgment and final
order are reversed. The only defense which can possibly be
interposed to such an action would be that the New York
Court lacked jurisdiction., Lack of jurisdiction over you
did not exist here, however.

In as much as the New York judgments 'for costs ran
against Mme. Roerich as well, she is under the same disadvan=-
tage as you are,

The above seems to be a very discouraging account,
It cannot honestly be anything else. The only hope lies
in the possibility of a reversal., We cannot give any
positive assurance that the judgment and final order will
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be reversed. That is more than any lawyer can well do.

The most distressing point against us is the huge size of

the record, This 1s not a matter of law but is a matter of
psychology. We must over-come the judges!' inertla before

we can expect that they will sufficiently interest themselves
in the case,

To over-come this inertia, we must get them most
interested in the case and the injustice which was done,
We had hoped to obtain the services of nationally famous
counsel to argue the appeals., Again, time and money stood
in the way.

As a consequence, We are required to pllot the
ship alone. This has been a very onerous burden for us to
bear, Our office is not a large one. The funds to carry
on have not been forthcoming in any measure at all pro=-
portionate to the amount of labor and time involved., Our
sole incentive to carry on has been our innér feeling that
an injustice such as has been committed so deeply offends
our sense of right and wrong that we have been willing to
do as much as we could to correct the svil result.

For the above reasons it has not been possible
to commence the multitude of actions and proceedings which
have been suggested to us, To be blunt we have neither
the hands nor the time and most important, the money, to
do the many things which have been suggested. We are con-
centrating solely upon the essentials.

The tax case was tried on February 4th-9th, last,
We have to submit a brief by March 1llth, The government
wlll have thirty days after that to submit its brief, We
shall have an extra fifteen days to reply to theirs. The
tax case 1s essentially one of fact in which there are
some embarrassing writings. Our main job is to over-come
the letter which you signed in 1928 to the effeét that the
paintings were sold by you to Horch, This is an especially
difficult task owing to the fact that you were unable to
testify personally at the hearings. At best a deposition
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is a poor substitute for personal testimony.
The libel case is at a standstill, You will re=-
call our correspondence of last spring and summer in which
we asked for money to carry on the case and unfortunately
we were unable to get the funds., To carry on with that
case requires a great deal of money., Depositions would
have to be taken in many foreign places but of course we
cannot afford to finance this expensive litigation ourselves,
The case has not even been noticed for trial,

The above accounts for most of the litigationg
which is now pending. It consumes seventy-five per cent,
of our working days. How much further we can carry on is
a matter of conjecture because we have so exhausted our=-
selves mentally and financially to carry on thus far that
we cannot look too much in the future for further effort.

Sincergly yog;g




C E OLDBERTLAW
Pravr & DAavis TELAE];II;ONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT (Z6 BEAVER STREET
HArOLD DAVIS NEW YORK

September 28th, 1938

or Nicholas Roerich
Kulu
British Indis

Re: Roerich vs. Commissioner
of Internsl Revenue

Roerich:

We beg to enclose herewith the decision of
the United States Board of Tax Appesls in the above
matter.

We regret to state that your petition for
redeterminstion of the deficiency was in the main decided

gainst you. The Board has held, as you will read from
he enclosure, that you received income from the sele of
e
a

intings in 1626 and 1927 and that there was certain other
xable income received by you in these years.

The Board has szlso held, as was in fact con-
ceded by you, that you received certain other taxable income
in 1934 amounting to $6,082.00 from the sale of paintings.
The Board zlso held that the failure to file s return for
1934 were due to fraud with intent to evade tax and that the
fifty percent penalty for that year was properly added by the
commissioner to the deficiency.

On the other hand there were these ssvingse.
The fifty percent penalties assessed sgainst you for 1926
and 1927 amounting to $5,340.20 and $5,412.41, respectively,
were held not justified and the commissioner's attempt to
include gs part of your income for 1934 the sum of $5,743.75,
the compensation znd subsistence psid to you by the United
States Government, was not properly taxsble.

After carefully studying the decision, we
regret that we have come to the conclusion thst it would be
hopeless to appeal. Such an zppesl would involve an expendi-
ture of gpproximately $2,000.00 and we cannot honestly advise
thzt this expenditure would be merited.

However, if you differ with us concerning the
advisability of appealing we would have no objection to turning
over our file to any other sttorney who would be retained by
you to go further in the matter. For our part, we cannot feel
Justified in doing more.

Y %fﬁly yours,

A S ( 2
S8 éﬂ’w‘g{’f‘ R B
HP: hs




Praur & DAvVIS CaBLE OLDBERTLAW

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT

B Ts Th os 76 BEAVER STREET

NEW YORK

November 12th, 1938.

Professor and Madame Roerich
Naggar, Kulu, Punjeb
British Indisa

Desr Professor and Madsme Roerich:

We have now reached the stage where we are of the
opinion that we should like to resign and retire as your
attorneys in the various matters which we have been hand=-
ling on your behalf up to this time. These include the
following:

1. The equity action of Roerich, et al v.
Horch, et al, in which we have made our argu-
ments to the Court of Appeals but in which there
hes been no decision as yet.

2. The special proceeding to contest the elec-

tion of trustees entitled In the Matter of Grant,
et al v. Newberger, et al., in which we have made
our argument to the Court of Appeals and in which
there hes been no decision zs yet.

3. The tax proceeding in behalf of Professor
Roerich in which the Unlted States Board of Tax
Appeale has made 1ts declslon.

4, The replevin action in behalf of Madame Roerich
to recover the manuscripts.

5. The libel action on behslf of Professor Roerich
against The Sun Printing Assoclation and The Asso-
ciated Press.

6. And all other incidental matters which may not
have been specifically mentioned above.

We shsll be happy to sign formal substitutions and to
deliver all papers in our possession to you or to your
designated attorneys upon receipt by us of payment of our
various charges and disbursements.

Very trul ours,

Mainr “Fnee




Pravr & DAvIs CaBLE OLDBERTLAW

TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644
ATTORNEYS i

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HarorLDp DAvis NEW YORK

November 14th, 1938.

Professor Nicholass Roerich
Naggar, Kulu, Punjab
British Indis

Re!: Roerich v. Commissioner of Internsl
Revenue

Desxr Professor Roerich:

I have your letter of October 26th, 1938.
While I am not now acting in your behalf to prosecute
en appesl, having expressed my opinion that such an
appeal would be futile znd also having offered my
resignation as attorney in 211 of the various matters,
nevertheless I answer the various points mentioned in
your letter in the order named so that you may have the
benefit of my views. I understand that a Mr. Kellogg
is now scting in this mestter in your behslf.

1. I do not know where the informstion emansted
that if a case is not considered as a fraudulent one there
can be no claim now. The statute of limitations does
not run sgeinst the Government where no tegx return has
been filed, in contrast to the situstion where a tax
return hes been filed where the return is either insufficient
or faulty.

2e The cost of production of the paintings, in
my opinion, would in no way come anywhere nesr the amount
paid. Figured in thst cost would be cost of materials but
hardly the expenses of the expedition. I am quite con=-
vinced that the cost of the expedition is not any index of
the cost of production.

Se You say that the paintings on which there is
sald to be a lien does not belong to you. This information
should be passed on to Mr. Kellogg and I am sendlng a copy
of this letter to Mrs. Lichtmasnn so thet she can transmit
that informetion to him.

h/l
]

4, The theory on which the tax was imposed was
that there was a sale of peintings from you to Horch and
payment for work done abrosd. a
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5 It is too late at this time to raise the
point that there are other proofs and evidences without
specifically mentioning what these proofs and evidences
are, why they could not have been obtalned before this
time, snd these proofs and evidences must be so materizl
a8 to have warranted a change in the result. Until such
informetion is received no applicstion could be made for a
new trisl. Up to the point of the hearings no information
ras received by us that full data had not been obtained from
you through the form of depositiones. I constantly sdvised
that depositions are a most unsatisfactory form of proof
and strongly urged that you be present in person at the
hearinge.

I beg to enclose a copy of the formzsl decision of
the Board of Tax Appeals which I received in the mail today
so that your records msy be complete.

I thenk you for your letter and it is with sorrow
that I state that my opinion still is that an appeal would be
a futile onee.

Very /z’ruly yoursy—

rAe 7z
of /7 ( ~
‘t.,o(,,,‘;.;" @ . = ‘.‘




UNITED STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

Washington

NICHOLAS ROERICH,
Petitioner,

Ve

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

el s Nl N St sl N i i

Respondent.

DECISION

Subsequent to the Board's report, 38 B.T.A. 567,
the respondent filed a computation which came on for
hearing on November 9, 1838. No objections having been
made to the said computation, it is

ORDERED gnd DECIDED thgt for 1926 there is & de-

ficlency of $10,838.53 in inecome tax and a penalty of

$2,700.83; that for 1927 there is z deficlency of
$10,982.94 in income tax and a penalty of $2,745.74; and
that for 1934 ‘there is z deficiency of $314.21 in ineome
tax and penalties of $78.55 and $157.11.

Enter:

Entered N'OVQ lO, 19580

(Signed) John M. Stermhasgen

Member.




CaBrE OLDBERTLAW
Praovr & DAvis TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

76 BEAVER STREET

HERBERT PravuT
HaroLD DAvVIs NEW YORK

13 April 1939

Professor and Mme., Nicholas Roerich
yaggar, Kulu, Punjab
British India
Dear Frofessor and lMme, Roerich:
We beg to enclose herewith summary state-
ments showing disbursements made by us and payments

received by us and we also beg to enclose statements

for professional services rendered in Roerich vs.

Horch and Grant vs. Newberger, in re Lichtmann,

and Roerich vs, Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
(%iij’ﬁfuﬂy yours,

HP:BS
Enclosures




12 April 1939

Professor Nicholas Roerich

To PLAUT & DAVIS
ATTORNEYS
76 BEAVER STREET

NEW YORK CITY

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Roerich
vs. Commissioner of Internal Revenue

Preparation of petition and other pleadings, taking of
depositiom, trial before U. S. Board of Tax Appeals
2/4/38, 2/1/38, 2/8/38, 2/9/38 and preparation of

briefs

Received Payment,




Kr, and drs, Maurice M, Lichtmann, January Bth,

2850 ueat B7th Street,
Hew York, dew York,

Miss Frances R, Grant,
45 Viest 4Bth gtreotyr, PLAUT & DAVIS
Hew York, “ew York,

ATTORNEYS
Prof, and lime, Nicholas Roerieh,

- o 76 BEAVER STREET
Hag. ar, Eulu,

Funjab, Pritish Indla, NEW YORK CITY

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Re: Hoerich v, Horeh
Grant ve Hewberger

Por preparation of records and briefs
end arguments of appeals in the »
Appelliate Division and Court of Appeals $2,000,00

liatelved on sceount Lo date 1,574,213

Balance

Pisbursements

Balance due Press of Premont Pavne Inc,
for printing

Totald

Recelved Payment,

¢ 425,79

588,28
£1,014,07







